
1 

 

Multidimensional analysis instructions  

1) The tool expects input in the following format (only a small part of the dataset is shown). 

 

 

2) If the comparison is to be made with Biber’s (1988) dimensions ( ), 
the linguistic variables and their order need to correspond to those in Biber’s work (see the end of 
this document). 

Biber variables (abbreviated):

1 PAST 

2 PERF 

3 PRES 

4 PLACE 

5 TIME 

6 1PRON 

7 2PRON 

8 3PRON 

9 IT 

10 DEMPRON 

11 INDPRON 

12 DO 

13 WHQU 

14 NOMZ 

15 GER 

16 NN 

17 PASS 

18 BYPASS 

19 BE 

20 EXIST 

21 THVC 

22 THAC 

23 WHCL 

24 INF 

25 PRESP 

26 PASTP 

27 WZPAST 

28 WZPRES 

29 TSUB 

30 TOBJ 

31 WHSUB 

32 WHOBJ 

33 PIRE 

34 SERE 

35 CAUS 

36 CONC 

37 COND 

38 OSUB 

39 PP 

40 JJATR 

41 JJPRED 

42 ADV 

43 TTR 

44 MWL 

45 CONJ 

46 DWNT 

47 HDG 

48 AMP 

49 EMPH 

50 DPAR 

51 DEMO 

52 POSS 

53 NECESS 

54 PRED 

55 PUBV 

56 PRIV 

57 SUAV 

58 SMAP 

59 CONT 

60 THATD 

61 STPR 

62 SPINF 

63 SPAU 

64 PHC 

65 ANDC 

66 SYNEG 

67 ANNEG 

  

Relative frequencies 

of linguistic 

variables in the 

individual files. 
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3) The output for the tool can be obtained from any corpus tool which is able to provide a 
breakdown of frequencies for individual files (e.g. CQPweb, SketchEngine, MonoConc Pro). For full 
comparability with Biber’s (1988) dimensions, the output from Biber tagger would be required.  

Currently, a freeware tool MAT is available (https://sites.google.com/site/multidimensionaltagger/) 
that replicates Biber’s tagging. The tool was created by Andrea Nini. The output of the tool can be 
directly copied into the Multidimensional tool. However, some minor adjustment is required (see 
the expected data format above).  

DIRECT COMPARISON OF THE DATASET WITH BIBER’S DIMENSIONS 

4a) Paste the data into the text box, select ‘Comparison with Biber’s (1988)’ dimension and press 
‘Perform MD analysis’. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://sites.google.com/site/multidimensionaltagger/
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5a) The expected output is a series of six dimensions with individual registers based on the dataset 
(left) and Biber’s (1988) dimensions (right) for comparison. 

 

Example of the output (only first dimension is shown) 

FULL MULTIDIMENSIONAL ANALYSIS 

4b) Paste the data into the text box, select ‘Full MD’ and press ‘Perform MD analysis’. 
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5b) Based on the Scree plot, decide how many factors you want to extract. Press ‘Select’ 

 

 

 

6) Both factor loadings and new dimensions based on the extracted factors are displayed. Factor 
loadings that are larger than 0.35 or smaller than -0.35 are considered. 

  

 

Eigen value = 1 -> 

possible cut-off 

point 

Eigen values level off -> 

possible cut-off point 

 

The red line indicates a 

cut-off based on Parallel 

analysis (PA). 
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The full set of Biber’s (1988) features: 
 

Conrad, S., Biber, D. (2001) Multidimensional methodology and the dimensions of register variation in English, In Conrad, S., Biber, D. (Eds.) Variation in English: Multidimensional studies. Pearson Education: Harlow, pp. 18 - 19 
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[Notes] 


